
        

 

 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors Horton (Chair), Galvin (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Boyce, Burton, Crisp, D'Agorne, Doughty, Firth, King, 
McIlveen, Reid, Riches, Simpson-Laing, Watt and 
Williams 
 

Date: Thursday, 20 June 2013 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Snow Room, Ground Floor, West Offices, York 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Would Members please note that Site Visits for this meeting will 
commence at 12.30pm from Memorial Gardens on Tuesday 18th 
June 2013. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 
 

• any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  
• any prejudicial interests or  
• any disclosable pecuniary interests 

 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 16th May 2013. 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is by 
5pm on Wednesday 19th  June 2013. Members of the public can speak 
on specific planning applications or on other agenda items or matters 
within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the 
details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) Wickes Building Supplies Ltd, 1 Stirling Road, York, YO30 4XZ 
(13/00361/FULM).  (Pages 11 - 30) 
 

A major full application for the erection of a retail building comprising of 5 
retail units with associated car parking, recycling facilities and landscaping 
following demolition of existing retail unit. [Skelton, Rawcliffe and Clifton 
Without Ward] [Site Visit]. 
 
 

b) Clifton Moor Centre, Units 3 to 6, Stirling Road, York, (13/00362/FUL).  
(Pages 31 - 38) 
 

A full application for the Erection of free-standing structures for the display 
of advertisements and minor alterations to shop front elevations to units 3 
to 6. [Skelton, Rawcliffe and Clifton Without] [Site Visit]. 
 
 

5. Former Terry's Factory Site -  Section 106  Update Report.  (Pages 39 
- 72) 
 

The application for the mixed use redevelopment of the former Terry’s 
Factory site was approved by the Council's Planning Committee on 3rd 
February 2010, subject to the completion of a legal agreement under 
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act. This report seeks to 
update Members on the position with the draft agreement. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 
Local Government Act 1972.   
 
 
 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed 
[...]
to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SITE VISITS 

 

 Tuesday 18th June 2013. 
 
 
 

 
 

TIME  SITE          

ITEM 

12:30 
 
 
12:45 
 
 
13:05 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Coach leaves Memorial Gardens. 
 
 
Former Wickes Store, Stirling Road, Clifton Moor. 
 
 
Units 3 to 6, Clifton Moor, Stirling Road, Clifton 
Moor. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  
4a 
 
 
4b 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 16 MAY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HORTON (CHAIR), 
CUNNINGHAM-CROSS, GALVIN (VICE-
CHAIR), BOYCE, BURTON, D'AGORNE, 
DOUGHTY, FIRTH, MCILVEEN, REID, 
RICHES, SIMPSON-LAING, WILLIAMS, 
WATSON (SUBSTITUTE) AND ORRELL 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS AYRE, KING AND 
WISEMAN 

 
Site  Reason for Visit Members Attended 
Beetle Bank Farm, 
Moor Lane, Murton, 
York. 

To enable Members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Boyce, 
Doughty, Horton, 
Reid, Watson and 
Warters (as Ward 
Member). 

 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
 

53. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That following an update on some 

amendments from the Head of Planning 
the minutes of the last meeting held on 
25th April 2013 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 5



 

 

54. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

55. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered  reports of the Assistant Director (City 
Development and Sustainability) relating to the following 
planning applications, which outlined the proposals and relevant 
planning considerations and set out the views of the consultees 
and officers. 
 
 

56. BEETLE BANK FARM, MOOR LANE, MURTON, YORK, YO19 
5XD (13/00363/FULM).  
 
Consideration was given to a major full application by Ms 
Angela Serino for the change of use of a farm to a mixed use 
comprising of a working farm and farm based visitor attraction 
with the erection of an agricultural building, amenity building and 
associated car parking and facilities. 
 
 Officers circulated an update to the committee report. The 
update covered the following points: 
 

• Officers recommended changing the description of the 
development as follows, to make it more specific and 
therefore more tightly controlled: 
‘Use as an open farm with erection of agricultural building, 
ancillary amenity building, car parking and associated 
facilities’. 

• An objection from Julian Sturdy MP had been received on 
behalf of a constituent. He acknowledged the benefits of 
the proposal to the rural environment but raised concerns 
about the impact upon local residents, traffic along Moor 
Lane and the impact upon the rural character of the area. 
(A full copy of the letter attached to the online agenda). 

• In response to objectors disagreeing with the Highways 
Officers comments, a further response was circulated at 
the meeting (attached to the o
[...]
the Local Plan 
which states that visitor related development should be 
accessible by Public Transport and disputed that the application 
was suitable for buses due to the narrow roads. 
 
Members queried If additional conditions on lighting and use of 
the amenity building could be attached. Officers confirmed these 
would be acceptable. 
 

Page 7



 

 

Councillor Watson moved retention of the original description of 
development. This was seconded. When put to the vote, this 
amendment was lost. 
 
Following further discussion it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject 

to the conditions listed in the committee 
report and the following additional 
conditions: 

 
  

Condition 9 – The approved amenity 
building shall only be used in connection 
with the use of the land as an open farm 
and for no other purpose. 
 
Reason – To preserve the openness of 
the green belt by preventing 
inappropriate development that would 
conflict with the purposes of including 
land within it, in accordance with national 
planning policy guidance in the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Condition 13 – Prior to commencement 
of development details of external 
lighting shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The development shall be 
carried out in accordance with the 
approved details. 
 
Reason – In the interests of adjacent 
occupiers, the openness of the green 
belt and the character of the area. 
 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning 

Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions listed above, would not cause 
undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the local 

Page 8



 

 

economy, impact on the green belt, 
visual appearance, sustainability, 
neighbour amenity, drainage, 
landscaping, access and nature 
conservation. As such the proposal 
complies with the National Planning 
Policy Framework and policies GP1, 
GP4A, GP9, GP15A, V1 and NE7 of the 
City of York Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Horton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.40 pm]. 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00361/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 18 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 20 June 2013 Ward: Skelton, Rawcliffe, Clifton 

Without 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Clifton Without Parish 

Council 
 
Reference: 13/00361/FULM 
Application at: Wickes Building Supplies Ltd 1 Stirling Road York YO30 4XZ  
For: Erection of retail building comprising 5no. units with associated car 

parking, recycling facilities and landscaping following demolition of 
existing retail unit 

By: Clifton Moor Ltd 
Application Type: Major Full Application (13 weeks) 
Target Date: 24 June 2013 
Recommendation: Approve subject to Section 106 Agreement 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of five new retail 
units following the demolition of an existing unit last occupied by Wickes at Clifton 
Moor.  The existing building has been vacant since Wickes relocated to Lysander 
Close earlier this year.  The existing building has a gross floor space of 
approximately 3423 sq m plus 929 sq m of outdoor retail area.  The building is part 
of the Clifton Moor Retail Park and shares the same design as the other retail units 
in the park.  The existing car park is shared between all retail units and totals 1146 
spaces with 42 of these being to disability standards.   
 
1.2 The proposed development involves the erection of a building broadly in the 
same location as the existing. The proposed building would be split into five 
separate retail units and be larger than the existing, with a total retail floor space of 
6712 sq m.  Much of the additional floor space would come from mezzanines, in four 
of the five proposed units.  The total increase in retail floor space above the Wickes 
building with outdoor retail area is 2360 sq m. The propo
[...]
information 
upon the siting of the current refuse collection area which does not appear to be 
shown on the plans.  An update will be provided at Planning Committee. 
 
3.5 Police Architectural Liaison Officer - It is welcome that the submission states that 
the architects will liaise with the local  designing out crime team to ensure that any 
opportunities offered in accordance with secured by design will be incorporated into 
the scheme.  Having visited the site there are no issues to raise with regards to the 
proposed design and layout.  The incorporation of good physical security measures 

Page 14



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00361/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 5 of 18 

should ensure compliance with the National Planning Policy Framework in respect 
of the creation of safe and accessible environments where crime and disorder and 
the fear of crime do not undermine quality of life or community cohesion. 
 
3.6 Consultation letter and site notices - No correspondence received. 
 
4.0  APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 The key issues are: 
- Retail Impact 
- Design and Visual Impact 
- Traffic Implications, Car and Cycle Parking and Accessibility 
 
RETAIL IMPACT 
 
4.2 Policy position - Clifton Moor is an out of town retail area.  Chapter 2 'Ensuring 
the vitality of town centres' of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states 
that centres are the heart of communities and policies and decisions should support 
their viability and vitality.  The NPPF states that 'local planning authorities should 
apply a sequential test to planning applications for main town centre uses that are 
not in an existing centre and are not in accordance with an up-to-date Local Plan. 
They should require applications for main town centre uses to be located in town 
centres, then in edge of centre locations and only if suitable sites are not available 
should out of centre sites be considered. When considering edge of centre and out 
of centre proposals, preference should be given to a
[...]
on and the timing of delivery for any such 
parking bays shall be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.     
 
Reason:  To promote the use of low emission vehicles on the site, in the interests of 
sustainable development and air quality. 
 
 9  The development hereby approved shall achieve at least a Building Research 
Establishment Environmental Assessment Method ('BREEAM') Very Good rating (or 

Page 24



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00361/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 15 of 18 

equivalent, as set out within the submitted BREEAM Pre-assessment report)) and at 
least 10% of the predicted energy requirements for the buildings on site shall be 
obtained from low or zero carbon technologies, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.  A Post Construction stage assessment shall be 
carried out and a Post Construction stage certificate shall be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority within 3 months of practical completion of the retail development. 
Should the development site fail to achieve a BREEAM standard of 'Very Good' a 
report shall be submitted for the written approval of the Local Planning Authority 
demonstrating what remedial measures shall be undertaken to achieve a BREEAM 
standard of 'Very Good'.  The approved remedial measures shall then be 
undertaken within a timescale to be approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
 
Reason: In the interests of sustainable development, in accordance with the 
requirements of policy GP4a of the Draft Local Plan and the Council's planning 
guidance Interim Planning Statement (IPS) on Sustainable Design and Construction. 
 
10  Details of the cycle parking areas for staff and customers, including means of 
enclosure, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Prior to the trade starting from any of the retail units hereby approved, the 
cycle parking areas and means of enclosure shall have been provided within the site 
in
[...]
 a construction environmental 
management plan (CEMP) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. The CEMP shall identify the steps and procedures that 
shall be implemented to minimise the creation and impact of noise, vibration and 
dust resulting from the site preparation, groundwork and construction phases of the 
development. Once approved, the CEMP shall be adhered to at all times, unless 
otherwise first agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 
 
Reason: In the interests of the amenity of the area. 
 
18  Prior to the commencement of any works on the site, a detailed method of 
works statement identifying the programming and management of site 
clearance/preparatory and construction works shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the LPA. Such a statement shall include at least the following information; 
 
- the routing that will be promoted by the contractors to use main arterial routes and 
avoid the peak network hours 
 
- where contractors will park 
 
- where materials will be stored within the site 
 
- details of how the car parking area will be managed during the construction period 
to ensure adequate car parking remains 
 
- measures employed to ensure no mud/detritus is dragged out over the adjacent 
highway.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the development can be carried out in a manner that will not 
be to the detriment of amenity of local residents, free flow of traffic or safety of 
highway users. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to: 
 
- Retail Impact; 
 

Page 27



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00361/FULM  Item No: 4a 
Page 18 of 18 

- Design and Visual Impact; and 
 
- Traffic Implications, Car and Cycle Parking and Accessibility 
 
As such the proposal complies with Policies SP7a, GP1, GP4a, GP16, T4,and S2 of 
the City of York Development Control Local Plan (2005). 
 
 2. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 
186 and 187) in seeking solutions to problems identified during the processing of the 
application.  The Local Planning Authority took the following steps in order to 
achieve a positive outcome: 
 
- Achieved a S106 contribution to improve pedestrian and cyclist access to the site 
 
- Ensured suitable access and retention of the recycling area 
 
- Advised on design elements to ensure the development was appropriate within this 
location 
 
 3. LEGAL AGREEMENT 
 
Your attention is drawn to the existence of a legal obligation under Section 106 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 relating to this development. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Michael Jones Development Management Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551339 
 

Page 28



FF

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

13/00361/FULM
Wickes Building Supplies Ltd, 

Not Set

Not Set

11 June 2013

Not Set

1:2500

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00362/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 5 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 20 June 2013 Ward: Skelton, Rawcliffe, Clifton 

Without 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Clifton Without Parish 

Council 
 
Reference: 13/00362/FUL 
Application at: Clifton Moor Centre Stirling Road York   
For: Erection of free-standing structures for the display of 

advertisements and minor alterations to shop front elevations to 
units 3 to 6. 

By: Clifton Moor Ltd 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 20 May 2013 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for alterations to the front elevations 
of units 3 to 6 of Clifton Moor Retail Park and for the erection of free standing 
entrance features to the front of these units.  Units 3 to 6 sit between Tesco and the 
proposed developments at Unit 1 and 2 considered within application 
13/00361/FULM.  Unit 3 is currently occupied by Wilkinson, 4 by Pets at Home, 5 is 
split between Costa and Co-op Travel, with Unit 6 currently being occupied by 
Boots. 
 
1.2 The alterations to the existing building frontage primarily consist of increasing 
the height of the glazed shop fronts.  The area used for signage above the existing 
glazed shop fronts would be included within the glazed shop front area.  Other 
alterations include amendments to door positions and types in order to create a 
more consistent and coherent appearance to the units.  
 
1.3 The proposed free standing entrance structures to support signage would also 
be consistent with those considered within application 13/00361/FULM.  This 
application has been brought before Planning Committee so that the overall design 
change for this section of Clifton Moor Retail Park can be considered as a whole 
and allow for a consistent approach and decision to be taken on these changes.  A 
site visit is recommended to understand the alterations proposed and to assess the 
potential visual impact of these changes. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4bPage 31



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00362/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 2 of 5 

2.0  POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1  Development Plan Allocation: 
 
Contaminated Land GMS Constraints:  
 
City Boundary GMS Constraints: York City Boundary 0001 
 
DC Area Teams GMS Constraints: East Area (2) 0005 
 
2.2  Policies:  
  
CYGP1 
[...]
ation is recommended 
for approval. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00362/FUL  Item No: 4b 
Page 4 of 5 

6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years -   
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Proposed Elevations - 12456-125 Rev C 
 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings 
or in the application form submitted with the application, samples of the external 
materials to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the development.  The 
development shall be carried out using the approved materials. 
 
Note: Because of limited storage space at our offices it would be appreciated if 
sample materials could be made available for inspection at the site. Please make it 
clear in your approval of details application when the materials will be available for 
inspection and where they are located.  
 
Reason:  So as to achieve a visually cohesive appearance. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to visual impact on the character and appearance of the 
area.. As such the proposal complies with Policies GP1 and GP16 of the City of 
York Development Control Local Plan. 
 
 2. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 
requirements set out within the National Planning Policy Framework (paragraphs 
186 and 187) in seeking solutions to problems identified d
[...]
orise officers to agree the provisions of the legal 

agreement and issue the decision subject to 
conditions  

 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
BACKGROUND  
 

1.1 The application for the mixed use redevelopment of the former Terry’s 
Factory site was approved by the Council's Planning Committee on 3rd 
February 2010, subject to the completion of a legal agreement under section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act. The Heads of Terms for the 
agreement were agreed at the meeting.  This report seeks to update 
Members on the position with the draft agreement which the new site 
owners wish to complete quickly to allow the planning permission to be 
issued and development to commence on site (following submission and 
approval of reserved matters). It also seeks to update and reassure 
Members in respect of any relevant change in planning policy and the site 
circumstances since the application was considered at Committee.  

1.2 The Heads of Terms for the agreement as Minuted were:- 

 i) Affordable housing at 82 units, being 30.3% of the total, (32 x 2 bed 
 flats, 7 x 2 bed houses, 10 x 3 bed houses) for affordable rent together 
 with units (22 x 2 bed flats, 1 x 2 bed house and 10 x 3 bed houses) 
 for discounted sale or affordable housing provision at 37% subject to 

Agenda Item 5Page 39



 

Application Reference Number: 09/01606/OUTM  Item No: 5 
Page 2 of 32 

receipt of Social Housing Grant or other public subsidy (distribution 
approximately pro rata).  

ii) A contribution towards local education provision of  £1,166,881 
 
iii) A contribution towards off site public open space facilities of £160,249 
 
iv) Funding to be agreed between the Local Planning Authority, acting  
through the Chair and Vice Chair, and the Developer to allow for the detailed 
design, site supervision and construction of the following highway mitigation 
measures: 

• The introduction of traffic signals at the junction of Knavesmire Road 
with Tadcaster Road and Mount Vale. 
• The introd
[...]
asures shall be employed in order to control and 
minimise dust emissions, including sheeting of vehicles and use of water for 
dust suppression. 
 
(v) Any asbestos containing materials shall be removed by licensed 
contractors to a licensed disposal site. 
 
(vi) There shall be no bonfires on the site. 
  
3. Under the terms of the Water Resources Act 1991 and the Land Drainage 
Byelaws, the prior written consent of the Environment Agency is required for 
any proposed works or structures in, under, over or within 8.00 m of the top 
of the bank on the River Ouse, designated a 'main river'. 
 
 4. On site re-cycling facilities may require a relevant waste exemption which 
can be viewed on the Environment Agency's external website. 
 

Page 70



Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	Site Visits

	2 Minutes
	4a Wickes Building Supplies Ltd, 1 Stirling Road, York, YO30 4XZ (13/00361/FULM).
	Wickes 13-00361-FULM

	4b Clifton Moor Centre, Units 3 to 6, Stirling Road, York, (13/00362/FUL).
	Clifton Moor 13-00362-FUL

	5 Former Terry's Factory Site -  Section 106  Update Report.
	Terrys Map




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE 20 JUNE 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HORTON (CHAIR), GALVIN 
(VICE-CHAIR), AYRE, BOYCE, BURTON, 
D'AGORNE, DOUGHTY, FITZPATRICK 
(SUBSTITUTE), KING, MCILVEEN, ORRELL 
(SUBSTITUTE), REID, SIMPSON-LAING, 
WATT AND WILLIAMS 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS CRISP, FIRTH AND 
RICHES 

 
Site  Reason for Visit Members Attended 
Wickes, 1 Stirling 
Road, York, YO30 
4XZ. 

To enable Members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Galvin, 
Horton, McIlveen, 
Reid and Orrell 

Clifton Moor 
Centre, Units 3 to 6, 
Stirling Road, York. 

To enable Members 
to familiarise 
themselves with the 
site. 

Councillors Galvin, 
Horton, McIlveen, 
Reid and Orrell. 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Planning 

Committee held on 16th May 2013 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 



It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

4. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered  reports of the Assistant Director (City 
Development and Sustainability) relating to the following 
planning applications, which outlined the proposals and relevant 
planning considerations and set out the views of the consultees 
and officers. 
 
 
 

4a Wickes Building Supplies Ltd, 1 Stirling Road, York, YO30 4XZ 
(13/00361/FULM).  
 
Consideration was given to a major full application by Clifton 
Moor Ltd for the erection of a retail building comprising of 5 units 
with associated car parking, recycling facilities and landscaping 
following demolition of an existing retail unit. 
 
Officers circulated an update to the committee report. The 
update covered the following points: 

• There was no further update from the flood risk team, 
although the site is within zone 1 and there will be no 
further hard surfacing. Condition 13 as detailed in the 
report was considered sufficient. 

• No additional response had been received from Clifton 
Parish Council. 

• An error at the start of paragraph 4.10 which should read 
‘The Western elevation....’ 

• Proposed condition 8 had been redrafted. 
• There were two versions of condition 15 in the committee 
report. The first version should be disregarded. 

 
The applicants agent had registered to speak but reported he 
was in attendance to answer any questions. 
 
Members queried if the roof tiles on the existing building could 
be re-used. The agent confirmed that any materials would be re-
used where possible. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject 

to the conditions detailed in the report 
and re-drafted condition 8 as follows: 



 
Condition 8 – Six electric vehicle 
recharge parking bays shall be installed 
within the Retail Development. The 
location and specification of the parking 
bays shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
within 3 months of the commencement 
of development and the recharging bays 
shall be installed and fully operational 
prior to any of the approved retail units 
commencing training. 
 
Reason – To promote the use of low 
emission vehicles on the site in the 
interests of sustainable development and 
air quality. 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning 

Authority the proposal, subject to the 
conditions detailed in the report would 
not   cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance with particular 
reference to: 

 
 Retail Impact 
 Design and Visual Impact 
 Traffic Implications, Car and Cycle 

Parking and Accessibility 
 
 As such the proposal complies with 

Policies SP7a, GP1, GP4a, GP16,T4 
and S2 of the City of York Development 
Control Local Plan (2005). 

 
 
 
 

4b Clifton Moor Centre, Units 3 to 6, Stirling Road, York, (13/00362/FUL).  
 
Consideration was given to a full application for the alterations 
to the front elevations of units 3 to 6 of Clifton Moor Retail Park  
and for the erection of free standing structures for the display of 
advertisements and minor alterations to shop front elevations to 
units 3 to 6. 
 



Officers reported that there was no update to the committee 
report. 
 
Members queried the times that the signs would be illuminated. 
The agent confirmed it would only be during opening hours. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved.  
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning 

Authority, the proposal subject to the 
conditions listed in the report would not 
cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance with particular 
reference to visual impact on the 
character and appearance of the area. 
As such the proposal complies with 
Policies GP1 and GP16 of the City of 
York Development Control Local Plan. 

 
 

5. FORMER TERRY'S FACTORY SITE -  SECTION 106  
UPDATE REPORT.  
 
Consideration was given to a report which updated on the 
current position with the draft section 106 agreement in relation 
to the Terry’s Factory site, York.  
 
An application for the mixed use redevelopment of the former 
Terry’s Factory Site was approved by the Council’s Planning 
Committee in February 2010, subject to the completion of a 
legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act. The Heads of Terms for the agreement were 
agreed at that meeting. The site is now under new ownership 
and the draft agreement requires completion to enable 
development to commence at the site. 
 
Full details of the current position and updates to conditions 
were contained at paragraphs 1.6 to 1.21 of the committee 
report. 
 
Peter Morris had registered to speak on behalf of David Wilson 
Homes. He advised members that along with the joint owner 
Henry Boot Ltd, both companies were keen to deliver the 
scheme and hoped to be on site before the end of 2013.  
 



Members questioned if there would be some controls to manage 
traffic in the area. Officers advised a construction management 
condition was in place which would include traffic. 
 
Members also asked for assurance that the Terry’s Community 
Forum would be consulted as the development progresses. This 
was confirmed by the developers representative. 
 
 
RESOLVED:   (i) Officers be authorised to agree the 

provisions of the legal agreement and 
complete the document. 

 
(ii) The conditions as amended be imposed 

on the permission. 
 
REASON: In order that permission can be granted 

subject to the legal agreement and the 
schedule of conditions as detailed in the 
committee report.  

 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D HORTON, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.50 pm]. 


